
Descendants of Charles H. Babcock

Generation 1

1. CHARLES H.1 BABCOCK was born about 1832 in New York (state)1-2. He died on 25 Dec 1881 in 
Beaver Meadow, Wyoming Co., NY?3-4. He married BELINDA CHURCH. She was born in Nov 1832 
in New York (state)1-2, 5-6. She died in Mar 1922 in DeRuyter, Madison Co., NY7. 

Charles H. Babcock and Belinda Church had the following children:

i. ROSALIE2 BABCOCK2 was born about 1855 in Chenango Co., NY1.

2. ii. MINERVA BABCOCK8-9 was born about 1858 in Chenango Co., NY1, 9-11. She died on 
06 May 1939 in Smyrna, Chenango Co., NY9-10, 12-13. She married Frank Browning 
Brown, son of Charles Dennison Brown and Mary Caroline Browning, on 03 Jul 
1873 in Smyrna, Chenango Co., NY?8-10. He was born on 28 Jun 1856 in South 
Otselic, Chenango Co., NY8-10, 14. He died in 191810, 15. 

iii. CHARLES BABCOCK was born about 1862 in Chenango Co., NY2. He died in 
Syracuse, Onondoga Co., NY?. He married UNKNOWN. She died in Syracuse, 
Onondoga Co., NY?. 

iv. MARION BABCOCK was born about 1868 in Chenango Co., NY2.

Generation 2

2. MINERVA2 BABCOCK (Charles H.1)8-9 was born about 1858 in Chenango Co., NY1, 9-11. She died on 
06 May 1939 in Smyrna, Chenango Co., NY9-10, 12-13. She married Frank Browning Brown, son of 
Charles Dennison Brown and Mary Caroline Browning, on 03 Jul 1873 in Smyrna, Chenango Co., 
NY?8-10. He was born on 28 Jun 1856 in South Otselic, Chenango Co., NY8-10, 14. He died in 191810,

15. 

Frank Browning Brown and Minerva Babcock had the following children:

i. CARLTON GIFFORD3 BROWN16 was born on 20 Apr 1876 in South Otselic, Chenango 
Co., NY8-10, 17-18. He died on 12 Jun 1938 in Pharsalia, Chenango Co., NY16. He 
married Lena Josephine Brown about 1900 in Pitcher, Chenango Co., NY10, 19. She 
was born in Feb 1880 in New York (state)10, 17, 20. She died in 197110. 

3. ii. ADA BELLE BROWN21 was born on 23 Apr 1877 in South Otselic, Chenango Co., 
NY8-10, 18. She died on 25 Nov 1942 in Norwich, Chenango Co., NY9-10, 18. She 
married Clarence Ernest Hawley on 25 Dec 1899 in South Otselic, Chenango Co., 
NY9-10, 18-19. He was born on 28 Aug 1876 in South Otselic, Chenango Co., NY9-10, 

22. He died on 06 Apr 1948 in Norwich, Chenango Co., NY10, 23. 

iii. PAULINE BROWN was born on 11 May 1879 in South Otselic, Chenango Co., NY8, 10, 

18, 24. She died on 09 Oct 1961 in Utica, Onondoga Co., NY9-10. She married Miles 
Joseph Loomis after 22 Jun 190025. He was born on 29 Aug 1877 in South Otselic, 
Chenango Co., NY9-10, 22, 26. He died in 1946 in South Otselic, Chenango Co., NY 
(Deruyter, Madison Co.?)9-10. 

iv. CLAYTON DENNISON BROWN10, 22 was born on 20 Jan 1881 in South Otselic, 
Chenango Co., NY8-10, 22. He died in Jun 1967 in Hopewell City Co., VA9-10, 27. He 
married IVA GERTRUDE CLARK. She was born in 1888 in Hopewell City Co., VA9. She
died on 17 Jul 1985 in Hopewell City Co., VA9-10. 

v. GRACE MAE BROWN28-29 was born on 20 Mar 1886 in South Otselic, Chenango Co., 
NY30-31. She died on 11 Jul 1906 in Webb, Herkimer Co., NY (Big Moose Lake)9, 32.

4. vi. MARY CAROLINE BROWN33 was born on 07 Apr 1888 in South Otselic, Chenango 
Co., NY8-10. She died on 27 Apr 1968 in Detroit, Wayne Co., MI10. She married 
Harold Lewis Landesman on 05 Dec 1908 in Hamilton, Madison Co., NY9-10. He 
was born on 14 Jan 1886 in Paris, France9-10, 34. He died on 09 Apr 1944 in Detroit, 
Wayne Co., MI9-10. 

vii. FRANCES O. BROWN35 was born on 28 Apr 1889 in South Otselic, Chenango Co., 
NY8, 10, 36. She died on 14 Nov 1967 in Syracuse, Onondoga Co., NY9-10, 18, 27. She 
married EARL J. PRESTON. He was born in Oct 1890 in Fabius, Onondaga Co., 
NY?35, 37. He died in Syracuse, Onondoga Co., NY?. 

viii. HAZEL MADELENE BROWN was born on 19 Mar 1891 in South Otselic, Chenango 
Co., NY9-10, 18, 38. She died on 10 Feb 1956 in Norwich Hospital, Norwich, Chenango 



Generation 2 (con't)
Co., NY9-10, 18, 38. She died on 10 Feb 1956 in Norwich Hospital, Norwich, Chenango 
Co., NY9-10, 39-40. She married (1) JULIAN MARBLE CRAFT on 07 Sep 19209-10, 18. He 
was born on 18 Mar 1884 in Lincklaen, Chenango Co., NY10, 18, 22. He died in Sep 
1955 in Norwich, Chenango Co., NY9-10, 40-41. 

5. ix. RUBY A. BROWN42 was born on 18 Mar 1895 in South Otselic, Chenango Co., NY9-10, 

27, 38. She died in Feb 1985 in Tyron, Polk Co., NC10, 27. She married GLENN E. 

JOHNSON. He was born in 1895 in Deruyter, Madison Co., NY9, 43. He died in 1970 
in Deruyter, Madison Co., NY9-10. 

Generation 3

3. ADA BELLE3 BROWN (Minerva2 Babcock, Charles H.1 Babcock)21 was born on 23 Apr 1877 in South 
Otselic, Chenango Co., NY8-10, 18. She died on 25 Nov 1942 in Norwich, Chenango Co., NY9-10, 18. 
She married Clarence Ernest Hawley on 25 Dec 1899 in South Otselic, Chenango Co., NY9-10, 18-19. 
He was born on 28 Aug 1876 in South Otselic, Chenango Co., NY9-10, 22. He died on 06 Apr 1948 in 
Norwich, Chenango Co., NY10, 23. 

Clarence Ernest Hawley and Ada Belle Brown had the following children:

i. ROBERT4 HAWLEY was born about 190344. He died in Sep 1905 in South Otselic, 
Chenango Co., NY45.

ii. GRACE HAWLEY was born about 190546.

iii. ANNIE R. HAWLEY.  She died in Norwich, Chenango Co., NY?. She married _____ 

GARDNER. He died in Norwich, Chenango Co., NY?. 

4. MARY CAROLINE3 BROWN (Minerva2 Babcock, Charles H.1 Babcock)33 was born on 07 Apr 1888 in 
South Otselic, Chenango Co., NY8-10. She died on 27 Apr 1968 in Detroit, Wayne Co., MI10. She 
married Harold Lewis Landesman on 05 Dec 1908 in Hamilton, Madison Co., NY9-10. He was born 
on 14 Jan 1886 in Paris, France9-10, 34. He died on 09 Apr 1944 in Detroit, Wayne Co., MI9-10. 

Harold Lewis Landesman and Mary Caroline Brown had the following children:

6. i. MARIAN BROWN4 LANDESMAN33 was born on 03 Feb 1911 in Hamilton, Madison Co., 
NY26. She died on 03 Mar 2000 in Naples, Collier Co., Florida. She married William 
Henry Williams on 30 Jun 1935 in Angola, Steuben Co., Indiana. He was born on 
22 Mar 1911 in Toledo, Lucas Co., Ohio47. He died on 19 Jun 1984 in Naples, 
Collier Co., Florida47. 

ii. GLADYS HELEN LANDESMAN was born on 15 Dec 1908 in DeRuyter, Madison Co., 
NY26. She died on 16 Dec 1968 in Southfield, Oakland Co., Michigan. She married 
HENRY AMOS OTIS. 

iii. BETTY JANE LANDESMAN33 was born on 15 Dec 1919 in Detroit,Wayne Co., 
Michigan48. She died on 05 Mar 1996 in Grosse Pointe, Wayne Co., MI27, 49. She 
married Earl Morgan on 29 May 1976 in Grosse Pointe, Wayne Co., MI33. He died 
on 05 Feb 1984 in Michigan?. 

5. RUBY A.3 BROWN (Minerva2 Babcock, Charles H.1 Babcock)42 was born on 18 Mar 1895 in South 
Otselic, Chenango Co., NY9-10, 27, 38. She died in Feb 1985 in Tyron, Polk Co., NC10, 27. She married 
GLENN E. JOHNSON. He was born in 1895 in Deruyter, Madison Co., NY9, 43. He died in 1970 in 
Deruyter, Madison Co., NY9-10. 

Glenn E. Johnson and Ruby A. Brown had the following child:

i. SHIRLEY L.4 JOHNSON was born about 192450.

Generation 4

6. MARIAN BROWN4 LANDESMAN (Mary Caroline3 Brown, Minerva2 Babcock, Charles H.1 Babcock)33 
was born on 03 Feb 1911 in Hamilton, Madison Co., NY26. She died on 03 Mar 2000 in Naples, 
Collier Co., Florida. She married William Henry Williams on 30 Jun 1935 in Angola, Steuben Co., 
Indiana. He was born on 22 Mar 1911 in Toledo, Lucas Co., Ohio47. He died on 19 Jun 1984 in 
Naples, Collier Co., Florida47. 

William Henry Williams and Marian Brown Landesman had the following children:

i. ROBERT CHARLES5 WILLIAMS. 

ii. SUSAN ELAINE WILLIAMS. 
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